## U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY



REGION 1 - NEW ENGLAND 5 Post Office Square, Suite 100 Boston, MA 02109-3912

September 10, 2020 (via email)

Wanda I. Santiago Regional Hearing Clerk U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 1 5 Post Office Square Suite 100, Mail Code ORC 4-6 Boston, MA 02109-3912

Re: <u>In the Matter of The J. J. Ryan Corporation, d/b/a Rex Forge</u>,

Docket No. EPCRA-01-2020-0060

Dear Ms. Santiago:

Please accept for filing the attached Consent Agreement and Final Order ("CAFO") for settlement of the above-captioned Emergency Planning and Community Right-To-Know ("EPCRA") enforcement case brought by Complainant EPA Region 1 against Respondent The J. J. Ryan Corporation, d/b/a Rex Forge ("J. J. Ryan") at J. J. Ryan's metal hardware manufacturing facility in Plantsville, Connecticut.

The CAFO has been executed by the parties and was signed by the Regional Judicial Officer on September 8, 2020. Please note that this EPCRA enforcement case has no administrative penalty complaint. Instead, pursuant to 40 C.F.R. § 22.13(b), the CAFO has simultaneously commenced and settled the case.

If you have any questions regarding the CAFO, please call me at (617) 918-1729. Thank you for your assistance with this matter.

Sincerely,

Steven J. Viggiani Senior Enforcement Counsel EPA Region 1

Attachment (CAFO)

cc: G. Gene Simon, CEO, J. J. Ryan

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE FOR CONSENT AGREEMENT AND FINAL ORDER

I certify that on September 10, 2020, I transmitted via electronic mail to the Regional Hearing Clerk of EPA Region 1 the Consent Agreement and Final Order ("CAFO") in the above-captioned case (together with a cover letter) and also transmitted the CAFO and cover letter via electronic mail to Respondent, at the email addresses set forth below:

## VIA EMAIL

Wanda I. Santiago Regional Hearing Clerk U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 1 5 Post Office Square, Suite 100 Boston, Massachusetts 02109-3912 R1\_Hearing\_Clerk\_Filings@epa.gov

## VIA EMAIL

G. Gene Simon Chief Executive Officer The J.J. Ryan Corporation, d/b/a Rex Forge 355 Atwater Street Plantsville, CT 06479 gsimon@rexforge.com

Steven J. Viggiani Senior Enforcement Counsel EPA Region 1

viggiani.steven@epa.gov